

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Stuart Krohnengold, Wayne Antoine, Lee
Webber, Anthony Medici, Joseph Bendrihem,
Larry Gilbert, and Rafael Musni, as
representatives of a class of similarly situated
persons, and on behalf of the New York Life
Insurance Employee Progress Sharing
Investment Plan, and the New York Life
Insurance Company Agents Progress Sharing
Plan,

Case No. 1:21-cv-01778 - JMF

Plaintiffs,

v.

New York Life Insurance Company; the
Fiduciary Investment Committee; the Board
of Trustees; Katherine O'Brien; Anthony R.
Malloy; Yie-Hsin Hung; Arthur A. Seter;
Scott L. Lenz; Robert J. Hynes; and John and
Jane Does 1-20,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF ERISA 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Plaintiffs May Properly Challenge the FDA as An Inappropriate Default Investment for the NYL Plans 4

 A. Defendants’ Article III standing challenge is based on disputed factual issues that cannot be resolved without discovery. 4

 B. The monitoring claims related to the FDA are timely. 7

 II. The Complaint Plausibly States ERISA Claims for Fiduciary Breach..... 8

 A. The Complaint plausibly alleges that Defendants breached their fiduciary duties by retaining the FDA as the default investment..... 8

 B. The Complaint alleges myriad facts which plausibly state fiduciary breach claims against the Defendants in connection with the MainStay Funds. 12

 1. Defendants retained the NYL MainStay Funds even though they were more expensive than numerous similar or identical funds. 14

 2. The MainStay Funds consistently underperformed NYL’s own hand-picked benchmarks or other comparable funds. 17

 III. The Complaint Plausibly Pleads Prohibited Transaction Claims Under ERISA. 21

 A. The conditions of PTE 77-3 and § 1108(b)(5) are not met. 22

 B. The Complaint plausibly alleges that Defendants engaged in self-dealing..... 24

 IV. The Co-fiduciary Liability Claims Should Not be Dismissed. 24

 V. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege an Anti-inurement Violation..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acosta v. Finishing Pros., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6603641 (D. Colo. Nov. 20, 2018).....	25
<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir.2003).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Becker v. Wells Fargo</i> , 2021 WL 1909632 (D. Minn. May 12, 2021).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4636841 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2018).....	3
<i>Bona v. Barasch</i> , 2003 WL 1395932 (S.D.N.Y. March 20, 2003)	8
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	14, 19, 21
<i>Chao v. Stuart</i> , 2005 WL 1693939 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2005).....	24
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 2017 WL 4358769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017).....	18
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ.</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	3, 24
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007).....	25
<i>Falberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp.</i> , 2020 WL 3893285 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	10

Grindstaff v. Green,
133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998)24

Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000).....3

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)16

Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.,
445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006).....24

Hollins v. U.S. Tennis Ass’n,
469 F.Supp.2d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)5

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.,
2019 WL 7482134 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2019)16

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
2012 WL 5873825 (D. Minn. Nov. 20, 2012)16, 22

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
131 F.Supp.3d 470 (M.D.N.C. 2015)16

Leber v. Citigroup 401(K) Plan,
2014 WL 4851816 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014).....16

Leigh v. Engle,
727 F.2d 11324

In re M&T Bank Corp. ERISA Litig.,
2018 WL 4334807 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2018)16

Marshall v. Snyder,
572 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1978).....23

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985).....3, 4

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)20

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
2016 WL 5957307 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2016).....16, 22

Nicolaou v. Horizon Media, Inc.,
402 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005).....3

<i>In re Omnicom ERISA Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 3292487 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2021).....	15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Patterson v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	24
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	25
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 2021 WL 3610355 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2565 (2020).....	15
<i>Terraza v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 241 F.Supp.3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	13
<i>Texas Intern. Magnetics, Inc. v. BASF Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 31 Fed. Appx. 738 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Toomey v. DeMoulas Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3412747 (D. Mass. Apr. 16, 2020).....	9, 10
<i>Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 4507117	13
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	3
<i>Walsh v. Satori Grp., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2072237 (E.D. Pa. May 24, 2021).....	25
<i>Wehner v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 507599 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2021)	15
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)	24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	1, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	24

29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(4)(B)(ii)	20
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	3, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1108.....	3
29 U.S.C § 1108(b)(5).	22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(3).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 2550.404c-5(e)(4).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 2550.401c-1(d)(2)(a)-(b)	25
42 Fed. Reg. 18,734	3, 13, 23
56 Fed. Reg. 10,724, 10,730	22
72 Fed. Reg. 60,452, 60,460-62.....	11
72 Fed. Reg. at 60,460-64.....	12
72 Fed. Reg. at 60,462-63.....	12
Callan Investment Institute, <i>2016 Defined Contribution Trends</i>	9
Callan Investment Institute, <i>2020 Defined Contribution Trends</i>	9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 at 5096	22
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 179 cmt. a (1959).....	25
Restatement (Third) of Trusts ch. 17, intro. note (Am. L. Inst. 2007).....	16
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 90 cmt.....	14
